
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

MEETING: Goldthorpe Town Deal Board 
DATE: Thursday 30 November 2023 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 

VENUE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD 
VIRTUALLY 

 
AGENDA 
  
1   14:00-14:02 - Apologies   

Chair 
  

2   14:02-14:10 - Minutes from the Previous Meeting and Matters Arising  (Pages 3 - 
10) 
Chair 
  

3   14:10-14:11 - Declarations of Interest   
Chair 
  

4   14:11-14:20 - Town Investment Plan Update  (Pages 11 - 26) 
Rachael Allington 
 

 Reason restricted:  
Paragraph (3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)   

5   14:20-14:25 - Safer Streets Funding Update   
Rachael Allington 
 

 Reason restricted:  
Paragraph (3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)   

6   14:25-14:50 - Project F Deep Dive  (Pages 27 - 36) 
A representative from the Land Trust will deliver this item 
 

 Reason restricted:  
Paragraph (3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)   

7   14:50-15:05 - Monitoring and Evaluation Return  (Pages 37 - 40) 
Becca Gamble 
 

 Reason restricted:  
Paragraph (3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)   

8   15:05-15:15 - Project Adjustment Request Update  (Pages 41 - 42) 
Rachael Allington 
 

 Reason restricted:  
Paragraph (3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)   

9   15:15-15:25 - Communication Plan  (Pages 43 - 44) 



 

Mike Cotton 
       Including a presentation on changes to website access data 

 
 Reason restricted:  

Paragraph (3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)   

10   15:25-15:30 - Government Updates   
Justin Homer 
  

11   15:30-15:40 - South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority Updates  (Pages 45 - 
58) 
Rebecca Slack 

       Including a presentation regarding SYMCA’s role and its relevance to the 
Dearne area 

 
 Reason restricted:  

Paragraph (3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)   

12   15:40-15:50 - Future Meeting Schedule  (Pages 59 - 66) 
Rachael Allington 
  

       Forward Plan 
  

Board Date Suggested 
Format 

Agenda Item Suggested papers and when to be 
circulated 

Employment 
Land Deep 
Dive 

Copy of 
Presentation – 
Summary slide 
highlighting key 
discussion points 
and 
actions/decisions 
required 

With agenda – 
week before 
meeting 

Business 
engagement 
review 

Discussion points to 
be shared 

With agenda – 
week before 
meeting 

1st February 
2024 

Teams 

Board 
Development 

Discussion Points to 
be shared 

With agenda – 
week before 
meeting 

  
  

       For discussion – Future board meeting cycle and proposed dates 
(Attached Document) 

 
 Reason restricted:  

Paragraph (3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)   

13   15:50-16:00 - Any Other Business   
 

 



 
 
 
 

MEETING: Goldthorpe Town Deal Board 
DATE: Thursday 12 October 2023 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 

VENUE: Dearne Playhouse 
 

Goldthorpe Town Deal Board – 12 October 2023 1 

 
MINUTES 
 
Present  Matthew Stephens (Chair), Councillor Sue Bellamy, Councillor Wendy 

Cain, Councillor Dorothy Coates, Councillor Abi Moore, Councillor 
Martin Morrell, John Healey (MP), Matt Bowker, Tim Coleman, PS 
Paul Aston, Alex Clegg, Rachael Allington, Michael Cotton, Rebecca 
Gamble, Jenny Lockwood, James Eggington (Secretary), Julie 
Tolhurst, Jess Baxter, Teresa Williams, Suzanne Brough, Alison 
Dalton and Joshua Clough  

 
 
 

413 APOLOGIES  
 
Welcome to everyone attending the face-to-face meeting at the Dearne Playhouse 
and thank you to Julie Medlam for hosting us. 

  
Apologies were received from Stephanie Peacock MP, Claire Dawson, Dan Harper, 
Stacey Chaplin, Julie Tattershall, Mark Bell, Rebecca Slack, Andy Lock, Chris 
McGinley, Justin Homer, Antonio Jamasb Bala Shahri. 
  
 

414 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 17/08/2023 were accepted as a true 
record. 
  
Actions from previous meetings and matters arising: 
  
The following update on the actions from the previous meeting was presented by 
Rachael Allington  
  
Project D: Housing  
  
Action: Julie to arrange Housing Needs Assessment appointments as part of the 
acquisitions process, Berneslai Homes to also attend the appointments.  
  
Update: Appointments are being arranged.   
  
Project G: Community and Cultural Hub  
  

Public Document Pack

Page 3



Goldthorpe Town Deal Board – 12 October 2023 2 

Action: Mike and Liane to organise a media day with Heart of the Wood to give a 
sneak preview closer to the end of production 
  
Update: planning such as VIP tickets for Board members is currently being finalised 
and will be information will be distributed shortly 
  
Project H 
Action: Teresa and Claire to organise a meeting to pick selfie board discussion up 
  
Update: Members have now met, and this topic has been discussed 
  
Board Review  
  
Action:  Becca to follow up introducing an induction process for new board members 
  
Update: Board member welcome packs are now finalised and circulated 
  
Communications  
  
Action: Becca Gamble and Mike Cotton to review the existing FAQs with councillors 
 ‘Meet the Board’ – Becca to work with Mike to increase the exposure of the Board in 
the area both online and within the community. 
  
Update: Mike has been asked to include meet the board in his October update - 
FAQs have already b
[...]
 to be a temporary vice chair for a couple of 
meetings when the item could be revisited to appoint the position. 
  
 

417 TOWN INVESTMENT PLAN UPDATE  
 
A presentation was shared for board members only. 

  
Question from Matthew Stephens: When does the funding run until?  
Towns Fund nationally runs until March 2026 but in the Summaries, we profiled 
spend and activity to March 2025. If we find more time is needed on any projects, we 
will seek DLUHC advice and/or follow DLUHC processes to manage this.  
  
Discussion took place regarding how the Towns Fund monies and procurement 
exercises could benefit local suppliers and contractors, and the board requested 
clarification on the tender processes that could assist this.  
  
Jenny Lockwood advised that Council thresholds are set to seek best value. Above 
£50k goes onto YorTender but could be 3 quotes. £70k plus goes to open market 
tender.  
  
Explained tender process and what the scoring process is and how it helps local 
businesses to grow.  
  
Discussion took place with a deeper explanation of assurance processes being 
requested. Procurement frameworks were also requested to be added as part of this. 
  
Jenny Lockwood explained how the different framework agreements and how 
initiatives such as GoforGrowth can support smaller organisations to optimise their 
bidding for this work.  
  
 

418 PROJECT D DEEP DIVE  
 
A presentation was shared for board members only. 

Page 5



Goldthorpe Town Deal Board – 12 October 2023 4 

  
A confidential discussion took place about the plans that are currently being 
investigated. Board wished for it to be noted that they have concerns regarding the 
deliverability of this complex project in the timescales provided by DLUHC, which has 
been impacted by the significant delay in the approval for the project.  
  
Action: Alison/Rachael to look at possibilities to review resources available on this 
project to ease some of the time pressures to accelerate the current approval 
timescales through the BMBC Cabinet process. 
  
 

419 PROJECT M DEEP DIVE  
 
A presentation was shared for board members only. 
  
Question from Matthew Stephens: Are there any future regeneration plans for 
other areas of Goldthorpe? 
  
Answer from Alison: Not as yet but is being looked at as part of future work.  The 
Towns Fund investment will hopefully be a springboard for the future.  
  
Answer from Rachael: The Towns Board is established in the first instance to 
oversee that Towns fund projects but as we move through the delivery stages, we 
need to consider the legacy of the fund which could be to retain and expand the remit 
of the board to support wider regeneration plans. 
  
Question from Matthew Stephens: What is happening with the old school site?  if 
the interested commercial parties do not transpire? 
  
Action: BMBC to talk to colleagues in assets management to see if any further 
information is available. 
  
 

420 PROJECT L: UPDATE ON COMMERCIAL INVESTMENT FUND  
 
A presentation was shared for board members only. 

  
 A Cabinet paper relating to this item is due at Cabinet on 18th October, the Cabinet 
report is exempt from publication due to the nature of the commercial sensitivity, 
however the following recommendations are published: 

  
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
  

I. notes the actions taken to launch Project L and the process undertaken to assess the 
subsequent applications for CIF grant received from businesses.  

II. approves ‘in principle’ the release of CIF grant to those grant applicants successful in 
meeting the schemes robust assessment criteria and due diligence requirements – 
final release of grant being subject to the satisfactory conclusion of scheme 
clarifications, due diligence and contract negotiations (Section 3.1.8 refers). 

III. delegates authority to the Executive Director of Core Services in consultation with the 
Council’s Section 151 officer and Legal services to finalise the grant offer and 
contract terms to each applicant – noting that any variation in the grant offer to either 

Page 6



Goldthorpe Town Deal Board – 12 October 2023 5 

applicant would i) need to sit within the limits of delegated powers and ii) within the 
overall Towns Fund budget allocation for ‘Project L: CIF’. 

IV. approve the virement of Town Fund budget allocations from the ‘Project L: CIF’ 
budget to support the delivery of ‘Project K: New Access Roundabout’ and ‘in 
principle’ agreement to ‘Project D: Goldthorpe Housing’ projects. 
  
Noting that acceptance of this proposal will still leave sufficient balances within 
the Project L budget to fully support scheme delivery and meet contracted 
outputs 
  
  

A confidential discussion was held. At the start of the meeting, it was noted that some 
members had been approached by one of the applicants to the Commercial 
Investment Fund. This item was an update on the process and current position and 
so no mitigations were required at this meeting but are noted and should be raised 
again by members should any future decision be required if the conflict is still 
present. 
  
Elected members requested they be briefed with an unredacted version of the 
cabinet report in order that they on behalf of the towns board have full transparency 
of the due diligence undertaken in order to be satisfied that the due process has 
been followed. 
  
Action: BMBC Officers to seek approval from Governance to facilitate a 
briefing session with the Dearne South & North elected members during the 5 
day call-in period in order that they, on behalf of the Towns Board, have full 
transparency of the due diligence undertaken in order to be satisfied that the 
due process has been followed. 
  
John Healey MP left the meeting at this point. 
 

421 COMMUNICATION PLAN  
 
A presentation was shared for board members only. 
  
Question from Tim Coleman: How representative is the data shared of population 
size in immediate area? 
  
Answer from Michael Cotton: Explained what was represented on the graphs 
shared. 
  
Question from Tim Coleman: Is there work ongoing to signpost Towns Fund page 
on other forums? 
  
Answer from Michael Cotton: There are Council social media channels to share 
information on as well as the Dearne Area ones such as Dearne Area Team and 
external to the Council - Goldthorpe Development Group usually share too. We have 
a mailing list of interested parties to share news items.  
  
Action: PS Paul Aston asked to be added to the mailing list so police networks can 
distribute as well. 
  

Page 7



Goldthorpe Town Deal Board – 12 October 2023 6 

Action: Mike advised he will provide an update next time on how the opening of the 
Town Square has impacted the website visits. 
  
 

422 GOVERNMENT UPDATES  
 
Alex Clegg advised that DLUHC can help distribute key comms messages out as 
well. There is potential to get a minister along for next big event.  

  
Monitoring & Evaluation return – for the next return there is a push for quality of 
returns as checks are getting stricter in releasing funds. Evidenced detail in the 
returns is needed. 
  
 

423 SOUTH YORKSHIRE MAYORAL COMBINED AUTHORITY UPDATES  
 
As Rebecca Slack had to give apologies for the meeting this item will be rolled to the 
next meeting. 

  
Action: Add SYMCA presentation to the November meeting 
  
 

424 BOARD SUPPORT AND DEVELOPMENT  
 
Becca Gamble shared a presentation for Board members only. 

  
Update provided on the support for new members that has now been used to create 
a process for future new members. Requested discussion from Board members on 
support for the delivery timeframe of the Towns Fund and the legacy of the Fund. 
Due to time constraints, it was agreed to revisit the discussion at the next meeting. 

  
Action: Add Board Development discussion to the November agenda. 
  
Question from Councillor Coates: Are all of the projects sponsored now? 
  
Answer from Rebecca Gamble: Matt Bowker is now a Housing Project Sponsor. 
Tim Coleman and Claire Dawson have joined Phoenix Park as sponsors. The only 
Project left without a sponsor is Heart of Goldthorpe, but the major capital works are 
now completed, and it is only the wayfinding element to be delivered now. 
Board discussed wayfinding, the selfie trail and potential to bid for Arts funding to 
enhance the Heart of Goldthorpe project further. 
  
 

425 FORWARD PLAN  
 

30th November 2023 
Teams meeting 

Monitoring & Evaluation Return  
Phoenix Park Deep Dive   
Future Board Schedule 

Thursday 1st February  Employment Land Deep Dive  
Business Engagement Review  

  
  

Page 8



Goldthorpe Town Deal Board – 12 October 2023 7 

Board members suggested that face to face / hybrid meetings be discussed under 
the Future Board Schedule item next time 
  
Action: James Eggington to circulate potential future dates as a discussion point for 
the ‘Future Board Schedule’. James Eggington/Becca Gamble to discuss hybrid 
options internally and with Tim Coleman. 
  
 

426 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Alison Dalton gave an update regarding the Housing development at Billingley view. 
 

427 15:45 - SITE VISIT OF DEARNE PLAYHOUSE IMPROVEMENTS  
 
Board members were shown the Dearne Playhouse as one of the Town Funded 
projects. 
  
Date of next meeting – Thursday 30th November 2023 14:00-16:00 (Teams)  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 ……………………………. 

Chair 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Document is Restricted

Page 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 25

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	AGENDA

	2 14:02-14:10 - Minutes from the Previous Meeting and Matters Arising
	Minutes

	4 14:11-14:20 - Town Investment Plan Update
	Item 4 - CONFIDENTIAL - Plan on a Page Nov23

	6 14:25-14:50 - Project F Deep Dive
	7 14:50-15:05 - Monitoring and Evaluation Return
	8 15:05-15:15 - Project Adjustment Request Update
	9 15:15-15:25 - Communication Plan
	11 15:30-15:40 - South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority Updates
	12 15:40-15:50 - Future Meeting Schedule
	Item 12 - Forward Plan of Board Updates at Nov 2023




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MEETING: Goldthorpe Town Deal Board 
DATE: Thursday 30 November 2023 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 

VENUE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD 
VIRTUALLY 

 

Goldthorpe Town Deal Board – 30 November 2023 1 

 
MINUTES 
 
Present  Matthew Stephens (Chair), Councillor Sue Bellamy, Councillor Janine 

Bowler, Councillor Dorothy Coates, Councillor Martin Morrell, Matt Bowker, 
Colin Buxton, Tim Coleman, PS Paul Aston, Andy Lock, Antonio Jamasb, 
Justin Homer, Rebecca Slack, Rachael Allington, Stacey Chaplin, Joshua 
Clough, Michael Cotton, Claire Dawson, Rebecca Gamble, Daniel Harper, 
Jenny Lockwood, James Eggington (Secretary), Suzanne Brough, Julie 
Tolhurst, Mark Bell, Teresa Williams, Alison Dalton, Angela Davis and Marie 
Convery  

 
 

428 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Alex Clegg, Cllr Moore, Cllr Cain, and John Healey MP 
 

429 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING  
 
The following update on the minutes and actions from the last meeting was provided:   
  
Action: Alison/Rachael to look at possibilities to review resources available on this project to 
ease some of the time pressures to accelerate the current approval timescales through the 
BMBC Cabinet process. 
Update: BMBC officers have engaged with internal colleagues to expedite the background 
information required to support the Cabinet report (e.g. detailed designs, public realm design 
and cost plan, financial and legal implications). However, due to potential impact of the 
anticipated PAR and associated approvals, the cabinet approval timescales have been 
amended slightly to provide the opportunity for the necessary DLUHC to feed into the 
updated Cabinet report and reflect the accurate funding position. 
  
Action: BMBC to talk to colleagues in assets management to see if any further information is 
available re: the old school site 
Update: Rachael has discussed and advised that the council will be considering the position 
given the lack of progress made, and will hopefully have more to feedback at next board 
meeting 
  
Action: BMBC Officers to seek approval from Governance to facilitate a briefing session with 
the Dearne South & North elected members during the 5-day call-in period in order that they, 
on behalf of the Towns Board, have full transparency of the due diligence undertaken in 
order to be satisfied that the due process has been followed. 
Update: Rachael has actioned this - a briefing was held during the call-in period, the 
decision was not called in. 
  
Action: PS Paul Aston asked to be added to the mailing list so police networks can distribute 
as well. 
Update: PS Paul Aston has been added to the Goldthorpe Towns Fund mailing list 



Goldthorpe Town Deal Board – 30 November 2023 2 

  
Action: James Eggington to circulate potential future dates as a discussion point for the 
‘Future Board Schedule’. James Eggington/Becca Gamble to discuss hybrid options 
internally and with Tim Coleman. 
Update: James and Becca have held internal meetings with IT support to discuss the 
viability of hybrid meetings. A meeting has also been held with Tim Coleman and further 
options are being investigated. Update to be provided under Forward Plan agenda item. 
  
Comms: 
Action: Mike to bring a presentation as part of his next board comms update as to how the 
opening of the Town Square has impacted website visits 
Update: Mike has prepared a presentation, and this was circulated with the board papers. 
  
Action: Active Travel – Comms to be released regarding a completed scheme on the A61, 
will also touch on the progress on the A635 
Update: Land agreement still yet to be put in place but transport are hoping this will be 
resolved soon. They are also hoping for an A61 opening event after Xmas and a A635 event 
in March. 
  
Councillor Coates provided an update regarding the closure of the Goldthorpe Bypass. 
Rachael will try and get a further update by the ending of the meeting. 
  
SYMCA: 
Action: Due to Rebecca Slack being ill for the October Board, her scheduled presentation is 
to be moved to the November Board meeting. 
Update: The presentation has been added to the November agenda. 
  
 

430 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Claire Dawson – Embankment 
Matthew Stephens confirmed that he had had no further contact with the previous interested 
CIF party after his declaration at the last meeting. 
 

431 TOWN INVESTMENT PLAN UPDATE  
 
A presentation was shared for board members only. 
  
The board were advised that that a poster had been attached illegally to a highways sign on 
the edge of the new town square naming the Horse and Groom Square. Given this poster is 
likely to be removed by Highways, the board discussed the merits of commissioning a sign to 
be incorporated into the square, and a vote to name the square as the Horse and Groom 
Square, which is the Heart of Goldthorpe was proposed. 
  
This motion passed. 
  
Decision: The Goldthorpe Town Square is now named the Horse and Groom  
Square, the heart of Goldthorpe  
The project team will progress a commission to design and erect the sign.  
  
Key decisions required from board this period. 
Programme:   
To discuss and agree frequency of Future meetings / Forward plan (to be discussed  
under agenda item)  
Endorsing the approach of a potential Programme project adjustment request (PAR) which 
may seek to reallocate cost savings made across the Goldthorpe TIP to address the 



Goldthorpe Town Deal Board – 30 November 2023 3 

unsecured Housing funding gap and addressing rising costs across the Programme (to be 
discussed under agenda item) 

  
Rachael Allington provided a brief update of the key points of progress of the Towns  
Fund 
  
Cllr Bellamy raised the issue of the traffic on the A635. 
The council is aware of these issues and are working to rectify. 
  
  
 

432 PROJECT ADJUSTMENT REQUEST UPDATE  
 
This item was agreed to follow directly on from the Town Investment Plan Update. 
A presentation was shared for board members only. 

  
Rachael Allington provided an update explaining the purpose of a project adjustment request 
(PAR) and which projects are being considered to be included in a potential PAR. Also 
detailing the potential timescales and potential impact on the outputs and timeframes of their 
respective projects. 

  
Question from Antonio Jamasb: There have been a number of risks highlighted, how are 
these being tracked and how are decisions being made? Also raised concerns over the 
cost/benefit ratio being impacted by the potential PAR.  

  
A discussion was held to further explain the funding implications of the PAR, how seeking to 
reapportion across projects to mitigate unsecured match funding and ensure all projects 
remain viable and able to be delivered.  

  
The Chair expressed his disappointment in the level of Brownfield Housing Fund received 
from SYMCA, as the amount allocated as does not cover full amount requested for Project D. 
The Chair requested that this should be fed back to the SYMCA Mayors office. Rebecca 
Slack explained that the amount of funding is limited to a fixed amount per dwelling, which 
resulted in the funding that was awarded. 

  
Councillor Coates thanked Antonio for his question but stated that the board temper the 
feedback to SYMCA as they are a key strategic partner and fund multiple projects across the 
borough.  
  
It was agreed that the feedback would be given but in a constructive manner that sought to 
work with SYMCA on future funding opportunities. 

  
Rachael Allington confirmed that BMBC is continuing to lobby SYMCA for assistance, but the 
PAR is another route to try and address the unsecured funding gap.  

  
Rebecca Slack explained the developments to the Brownfields Funding and what is  
happening around SYMCA internal discussions with the programme. 

  
Matthew Stephens supports the PAR but feels that it should not be necessary.  

  
Tim Coleman enquired about the 30% tolerance limit in place from DLUHC. 
Justin Homer explained why this limit is in place and how it was designed to allow some 
element of flexibility for local authorities to manage delivery of projects without having to go 
through a formal appraisal process.  

  



Goldthorpe Town Deal Board – 30 November 2023 4 

A discussion was held explaining that the chosen Towns Fund projects have been through a 
lengthy and robust Business Case approval and appraisal process and so it is unlikely that 
any new project business cases would be developed and appraised by DLUHC within the 
delivery timescales. 
Councillor Coates Wishes to raise respect for amount of work went into original business  
cases and supports the PAR to wire funding between agreed projects to ensure they can 
achieve their outputs. 
  
Antonio Jamasb requested more information before the board endorsed the PAR. 
  
Matthew Stephens requested a quick summary for new board members of what the housing 
projects entail. 
Alison Dalton and Julie Tattershall provided this summary. 

  
Rachael Allington advised that the decision required from board was to endorse the  
approach to investigate a PAR, and that once the details of the proposed PAR have been 
worked through, the full PAR document will be circulated to board to confirm what is being 
requested from DLUHC.  

  
Decision – the board endorsed pursuing the PAR options, with final information to be shared 
once finalised by BMBC. 
Action: Full PAR to be circulated to board once approved by BMBC as Accountable Body. 

  
Daniel Harper provided a summary of the key points people have raised and the benefits of 
this PAR.  
  
 

433 SAFER STREETS FUNDING UPDATE  
 
Rachael Allington provided an update advising of a Safer Streets Funding application, we are 
hoping to be in a position to update further at the next board meeting.  
  
 

434 PROJECT F DEEP DIVE  
 
A presentation was shared for board members only. 

  
An explanation was given regarding the risk log updates to Project F and future plans for 
the maintenance of the site.  
Marie Convery explained that the project team are currently waiting on the Land Trust project 
board before releasing to tender for an occupier, and that they are addressing security 
concerns. 

  
Dan Harper requested clarification on the submission of full planning application. This was 
provided. 

  
Question from Matthew Stephens: is there anything that can be done with the underpass 
site due to its proximity to Phoenix Park? 
Response from Marie Convery: confirmed that the underpass is not located on the Land 
Trust site. 

  
Becca Gamble explained that the underpass is BMBC maintained and so when Highways 
have their plans in place she can link between them and Land Trust if there are any specific 
questions. 

  



Goldthorpe Town Deal Board – 30 November 2023 5 

Councillor Morrell, Coates, and Bellamy provided an update to the timescales of the planned 
repairs and the recent concerns behind the security of the site. 

  
PS Paul Aston reported that these incidents have not been reported to the police as far as he 
is aware. 

  
The board requested an update around Anti-Social Behaviour and what provisions are going 
to prevent vandalism to the Phoenix Park Café 

  
Marie Convery confirmed that this is one of the primary aspects the Land Trust and BMBC 
are considering. Meetings have been held with Elite (the appointed contractors) and the SY 
Police ‘Secure by Design’ to inform regarding the best way to deter incidents. PS Paul Aston 
is involved in these discussions also. 

  
Councillor Coates requested that a representative from BMBC Highways attends the next 
meeting to help negotiate the best way to deal with the underpass issue.  
  
Action – Highways and Right of Way team to be contacted for an update and discuss 
invitation to the February board meeting. 
  
 

435 MONITORING AND EVALUATION RETURN  
 
A presentation was shared for board members only. 
Becca Gamble provided an update to the April-September Monitoring and Evaluation return 
and explained the key points to note. 

  
The full M&E document has previously been shared to board. 
  
Question from Matthew Stephens: Why is the actual reported spend for Project H low if the 
project is at final stages? 
Becca Gamble explained this report is on spend to the end of September 23 so does not 
have all payments spent as yet. CIF spend to date was queried and Becca advised this will 
be on staff and fees with contracted work such as DWF Law and CBRE. 
Board requested up to date spend information as the M&E shared is for the period ending 
Sep23. 
Action: Up to date spend information to be shared with Board 
Decision: Matthew’s signature can be used on the monitoring and evaluation return to 
confirm the Board has had sight of the information. 
  
 

436 COMMUNICATION PLAN  
 
Michael Cotton shared a presentation regarding comms updates to the Towns Fund 
including heart of the wood, the Heart of Goldthorpe project, and the Selfie Trail. An update 
was also provided regarding changes to the website access data. 
  
Councillor Bellamy wished to raise that Councillors have been asked for an interview for the 
heart of the wood project.  
  
The board requested feedback on the new market and its success to date. Rachael Allington 
suggested that BMBC would seek to provide stats regarding attendance to the market and 
that if required we could continue to report as this as an item for the board. 
Action – Statistics/updates regarding the new Market to be kept on as a regular update to 
board. 
  



Goldthorpe Town Deal Board – 30 November 2023 6 

  
 

437 GOVERNMENT UPDATES  
 
Justin Homer provided an update regarding the Monitoring and Evaluation return.    
 

438 SOUTH YORKSHIRE MAYORAL COMBINED AUTHORITY UPDATES  
 
A presentation was shared for board members only. 
An update was provided regarding SYMCA’s role, key growth areas, and investment site 
opportunities. 

  
Matthew Stephens requested that a SYMCA investments zone representative attend the 
February Board meeting to provide an update. 
  
Action: SYMCA investment zone representative to be invited by Rebecca Slack to attend 
the February Board meeting to provide an update. 
  
Dan Harper provided an update regarding funding zones and how they impact Barnsley 
ES10. 
  
 

439 FORWARD PLAN AND FUTURE MEETING SCHEDULE  
 
Rachael Allington provided an update to the forward plan for February. Explained rationale 
behind board development item. 
A presentation was shared by Becca Gamble for board members giving update on hybrid 
meeting solutions available to allow members to dial in to face-to-face meetings if required. 
All Board members should be able to participate equally in meetings. 
A discussion was held regarding the board’s opinion on these hybrid options and their 
limitations. 

  
Josh Clough noted that since the previous Board meeting at the Dearne Playhouse the 
project team have been working to improve the internet connection which gives a potential 
new option. 
Matthew Stephens stated his preference for face-to-face meetings with hybrid options. 
Antonio Jamasb offered the use of his site for board meetings as it has broadband.  
Decision – to host the February meeting via teams as planned and to further investigate the 
possibility of hosting the April meeting onsite. 
Action – Becca to contact Antonio regarding feasibility of using his site. 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 
 
  



Goldthorpe Town Deal Board – 30 November 2023 7 

Board 
Date  

Suggested 
Format  Agenda Item  Suggested Papers and when to be 

circulated  

Employment Land 
Deep Dive  

Copy of presentation  
- Summary slide 
highlighting Key 
discussion points and 
actions/decisions 
required  

with agenda, 
week before 

meeting  

Business 
Engagement 
Review  

Discussion points to 
be shared  

with agenda, 
week before 

meeting  

Board 
Development  

Discussion points to 
be shared  

with agenda, 
week before 

meeting  

1st 
February 
2024  
  
  
  

Teams  

Procurement 
activities to date 
and future 
opportunities 

Discussion points to 
be shared 

With agenda, 
week before 

meeting 

  
For discussion – Future board meeting cycle and proposed dates 
Suggested dates: 
       11th April 2024 - Face to Face  
       23rd May 2024 (NB date may change subject to DLUHC confirming M&E dates) -Teams 

TBC        
       18th July 2024 - Teams TBC 
       19th September 2024 - Face to Face TBC 
       28th November 2024 (NB date may change subject to DLUHC confirming M&E dates) - 

Teams TBC 
       9th January 2025 - Teams TBC 
       6th March 2025 - Teams TBC 
  
 

440 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Matthew Stephens suggested the potential use of shipping containers for the  
construction of Phoenix Park Cafe.  

  
Date of next meeting – Thursday 1st February 2023 (MS Teams) 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 ……………………………. 

Chair 
 


